

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)



MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY  
AND  
HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 29349 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Pioneer Alloy Castings Ltd.(In Liqn), Rep. by the Official Liquidator, High Court of Telangana and Andhra Pradesh At Hyderabad, having office at 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Corporate Bhawan, Nagole, Bandlaguda, Hyderabad - 500 068.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The Debts Recovery Tribunal -II, Represented by its Presiding Officer, Triveni Complex, Abids, Hyderabad - 500 001.
2. State Bank of India, represented by its The Chief Manager, Settupalli Branch, Reingunta Road, Tirupati, Chittoor District - 517 506.
3. Canbank Factors Limited, represented by its Senior Vice President 770-A, Spencer Towers, Annasalai Chennai - 600 002.

4. M/s.Anisha Constructions, Represented by its Proprietor Sri T.Janardhan Rao 37-1-400 (25), 3rd Floor, Bhagyanagar, 2nd Lane, Ongole - 523 001.
5. M/s.Innovative Foundaries Private Limited, (A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956),having office at 195, St. Marry Road, Alwarpet, Chennai, rep. by its Authorized Officer-cum General Manager Mr. K.P. Santhan.

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri.T V P SAI VIHARI(SC FOR OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR) presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to Issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari, calling for the records relating to the impugned order dated 11.09.2025 passed by the Debts Recovery Tribunal-II, Hyderabad in M.A. No.10 of 2025 in I.A. No.2723 of 2018 in S.A.I.R. No.254 of 2017, and quash the same and Direct the Debts Recovery Tribunal-II, Hyderabad to restore I.A. No.2723 of 2018 and S.A. I.R. No.254 of 2017 to file, and adjudicate the same on merits within a time-bound period.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T V P SAI VIHARI(SC FOR OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR) Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri.S.Satyanarayana Murthy, Standing Counsel for R2, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

ou viz:

1. The Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal -II, the Debts Recovery Tribunal -II, Triveni Complex, Abids, Hyderabad - 500 001.
2. The Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Settipalli Branch, Reingunta Road, Tirupati, Chittoor District - 517 506.
3. The Senior Vice President, Canbank Factors Limited, 770-A, Spencer Towers, Annasalai Chennai - 600 002.
4. The Proprietor Sri T.Janardhan Rao, M/s.Anisha Constructions, 37-1-400 (25), 3rd Floor, Bhagyanagar, 2nd Lane, Ongole - 523 001.
5. Authorized Officer-cum General Manager Mr. K.P. Santhan M/s.Innovative Foundaries Private Limited, (A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956), having office at 195, St. Marry Road, Alwarpet, Chennai.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted list after four (4) weeks for which date the case stands posted for hearing.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

**Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.**

**Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 to 5, returnable in four (4) weeks.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.1 to 5 by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service into the Registry.**

List after four (4) weeks.

SDI- K.SRINIVASA RAJU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For /

To,

1. The Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal -II, the Debts Recovery Tribunal -II, Triveni Complex, Abids, Hyderabad - 500 001.
2. The Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Settipalli Branch, Reingunta Road, Tirupati, Chittoor District - 517 506.
3. The Senior Vice President, Canbank Factors Limited, 770-A, Spencer Towers, Annasalai Chennai - 600 002.
4. The Proprietor Sri T.Janardhan Rao, M/s.Anisha Constructions, 37-1-400 (25), 3rd Floor, Bhagyanagar, 2nd Lane, Ongole - 523 001.
5. Authorized Officer-cum General Manager Mr. K.P. Santhan M/s.Innovative Foundaries Private Limited, (A company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956), having office at 195, St. Marry Road, Alwarpet, Chennai. (addressee 1 to 5 by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. T V P SAI VIHARI(SC FOR OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR) Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to SRI. S.Satyanarayana Murthy, Standing Counsel, [OPUC]
8. Two spare copies

**HIGH COURT**

**CMR,J**

**&**

**GTK,J**

**DATED:27/10/2025**

**List after four (4) weeks.**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.29349 of 2025**

